Zealand, Europe, Latin America and Asia; economic and political conditions in the United States, Australia,

New Zealand, Europe, Latin America and Asia; marketplace acceptance of new products; risks associated with foreign operations; availability of third-party
components at reasonable prices; price wars or other significant pricing pressures affecting the Company’s products in the United States or abroad; and risks
associated with potential future acquisitions. Actual results may differ materially from those discussed in, or implied by, the forward-looking statements. The
forward-looking statements speak only as of the date of this release and the Company assumes no duty to update them to reflect new, changing or unanticipated
events or circumstances.

Contact:

TransAct Technologies Incorporated
Steven DeMartino, EVP and Chief Financial Officer
203-859-6810

ICR Inc.
William Schmitt
203-682-8200

TRANSACT TECHNOLOGIES INCORPORATED
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(Unaudited)

(In thousands, except per share data)

Three months ended
June 30,

2008

Three months ended
June 30,

2007

GAAP
Basis   Adjustments

Pro Forma
Basis

GAAP
Basis   Adjustments

Pro Forma
Basis

Net sales   $16,319  $ —   $ 16,319  $13,947  $ —   $ 13,947
Cost of sales   10,859   —   10,859   9,007   —   9,007

Gross profit   5,460   —   5,460   4,940   —   4,940

Operating expenses:
Engineering, design and product development   691   —   691   779   —   779
Selling and marketing   1,516   —   1,516   1,708   —   1,708
General and administrative   1,722   —   1,722   1,835   —   1,835
Restructuring   —   —   —   12   (12)a   —
Legal fees associated with lawsuit   1,132   (1,132)b  —   187   (187)b  —

   5,061   (1,132)   3,929   4,521   (199)   4,322

Operating income   399   1,132   1,531   419   199   618

Other income (expense):
Interest, net   (7)  —   (7)  10   —   10
Other, net   (8)  —   (8)  13   —   13

   (15)  —   (15)  23   —   23

Income before income taxes   384   1,132   1,516   442   199   641
Income tax provision   94   481c   575   158   15c   173

Net income   $ 290  $ 651  $ 941  $ 284  $ 184  $ 468

Net income per share:
Basic   $ 0.03   $ 0.10  $ 0.03   $ 0.05
Diluted   $ 0.03   $ 0.10  $ 0.03   $ 0.05

Shares used in per share calculation:
Basic   9,309   9,309   9,384   9,384
Diluted   9,516   9,516   9,574   9,574

a Charge of $12,000 in the three months ended June 30, 2007 related to the closing of the Company’s Wallingford, CT facility.
b Legal expenses of $1,132,000 and $187,000 in the three months ended June 30, 2008 and 2007, respectively, related to the lawsuit with FutureLogic, Inc.
c The tax effect on the adjustments.

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION – SALES BY SALES UNIT:

Three months ended

June 30,
   2008   2007
Banking and point-of-sale   $ 3,013  $ 3,073
Casino and gaming   5,440   5,024
Lottery   4,786   2,482
TransAct services group   3,080   3,368

Total net sales   $16,319  $ 13,947

TRANSACT TECHNOLOGIES INCORPORATED
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(Unaudited)

(In thousands, except per share data)

Six months ended
June 30,

2008

Six months ended
June 30,

2007

GAAP
Basis   Adjustments

Pro Forma
Basis

GAAP
Basis   Adjustments

Pro Forma
Basis

Net sales   $30,604  $ —   $ 30,604  $25,415  $ —   $ 25,415
Cost of sales   20,365   —   20,365   16,722   —   16,722

Gross profit   10,239   —   10,239   8,693   —   8,693

Operating expenses:
Engineering, design and product development   1,406   —   1,406   1,493   —   1,493
Selling and marketing   2,967   —   2,967   3,350   —   3,350
General and administrative   3,497   —   3,497   3,682   —   3,682
Restructuring   —   —   —   12   (12)a   —
Legal fees associated with lawsuit   3,029   (3,029)b  —   190   (190)b  —

   10,899   (3,029)   7,870   8,727   (202)   8,525

Operating income (loss)   (660)  3,029   2,369   (34)  202   168

Other income (expense):
Interest, net   (3)  —   (3)  38   —   38
Other, net   (6)  —   (6)  12   —   12

   (9)  —   (9)  50   —   50

Income (loss) before income taxes   (669)  3,029   2,360   16   202   218
Income tax provision (benefit)   (267)  1,154c   887   (45)  16c   (29)

Net income (loss)   $ (402) $ 1,875  $ 1,473  $ 61  $ 186  $ 247

Net income (loss) per share:
Basic   $ (0.04)  $ 0.16  $ 0.01   $ 0.03
Diluted   $ (0.04)  $ 0.16  $ 0.01   $ 0.03

Shares used in per share calculation:
Basic   9,294   9,294   9,404   9,404
Diluted   9,294   9,456   9,626   9,626

a Charge of $12,000 in the six months ended June 30, 2007 related to the closing of the Company’s Wallingford, CT facility.
b Legal expenses of $3,029,000 and $190,000 in the six months ended June 30, 2008 and 2007, respectively, related to the lawsuit with FutureLogic, Inc.
c The tax effect on the adjustments.

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION – SALES BY SALES UNIT:

Six months ended

June 30,
   2008   2007
Banking and point-of-sale   $ 5,746  $ 5,724
Casino and gaming   10,277   9,155
Lottery   8,396   3,624
TransAct services group   6,185   6,912